## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

## CHAPTER 268 HOUSE BILL 419

AN ACT AMENDING CHAPTER 456 OF THE 1965 SESSION LAWS RELATING TO THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICIALS OF PENDER COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** Sections 1 and 2 of Chapter 456 of the 1965 Session Laws are amended by striking therefrom the words and figures "fifteen dollars (\$15.00)" and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty dollars (\$20.00)".
- **Sec. 1A.** Nothing in this Act shall limit the authority of the Board of Commissioners of Pender County to fix their own compensation and allowances in accordance with G.S. 153-13, as amended by Chapter 180, Session Laws of 1969.
- **Sec. 2.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
  - **Sec. 3.** This Act shall become effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 22nd day of April, 1969.